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ANNEX 8.2-b-T3-Verification Report

1. Project Information

INTERREG programme 22-Interreg V-A Greece-Bulgaria

Local assets exploitation for the development of

Project title peripheral intercultural cross border capacity

Project acronym 6¢
MIS number 5052276
ID 224259
Reporting period 03/02/2020 - 26/01/2022
Report Number 1
Name of Beneficiary ORGANIZATION OF THESSALONIKI CONCERT
HALL
Address of Beneficiary 25TH MARCH AND PARALIA 54646 THESSALONIKI
2. Designated Controller
FLC body responsible for the verification E.}(é;gy gg;éﬂiﬁ(ﬂ%ﬁ%&iogsﬁyxﬁg?x ToY
Name of controller(s) MEAATTA KAYKAAH
Address KYKAAAQN 63
Telephone Number 6973047484
E-mail pkafkali@yahoo.gr
3. Verification
Methodology Administrative  [X] on-the-spot

If on-the-spot, date(s) of on-the-spot
verification

Decision of designation of Controller

If on-the-spot, Location of on-the-spot

verification premises of project project place of physical
partner event/meeting project output

Date of receipt of the request for verification of

expenditure 21/02/2022

Date of receipt of supplementary documents
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4. Verified Expenditure

Declared Certified Difference
(A) (B) (C=A-B)
(total amount (total amount certified (total amount
declared €) €) deducted €)
Travel and Accomodation (Real COSt) 357,70 357,70 0,00
External Expertise and Services (Real cost) 151.600,00 151.600,00 0,00
Total expenditure 151.957,70 151.957,70 0,00
5. Description of findings
Query Result Remarks
The physical object
Findings regarding the physical object [The physical object implementation is in line with the
is checked in regards to the subsidy contract and the legal commitments. YES subsidy contract
Please indicate any problems or divergences] and the legal
commitments.
The existence and
accuracy of the
Findings regarding the financial object [1. The existence and accuracy of \olgﬁ;iladl ;gvzltcr:]eesr 1S
the original invoices is verified together with existence of a separate . 109
. ! o YES with existence of a
account 2. It is checked whether the project activities produced revenues separate account
according to articles 61(3) and 65(8) of Regulation (EU) 1303/2013] Thz project ’
activities have not
produced revenues
The project
Findings regarding the timetable [The project timetable is checked whether YES timetable is in
is in agreement with the application from] agreement with the
application from.
The compliance
with publicity rules
Findings regarding publicity [The compliance with publicity rules are l[iénaagrltiectzrtr;g:tfc\;\:ﬁ
checked (photographs, plates etc.) whether is in agreement with the YES and FE)LE)bliCit Guide
application form and Publicity Guide of the Programme] of the Progrgmme
and is appropriately
documented.
Conforming to previous findings by control/audit bodies (Certifying
IAuthority, Audit Authority, EU) [Measures undertaken by the beneficiary NA
shall be referred in regards to the findings and recommendations of the
MA and the control/audit bodies which are pending]
"On-the-spot" verification was carried out following/simultaneously with the NO
administrative verification

6. Conclusions and recommendations

beneficiary.

Proposed corrective measures are recorded in the form of a table with the relevant documentation, as they
result from the findings, together with the deadline and the way of conformity assessment of the

Finding Recommendations/Corrective
measures

Deadline for Compliance

Controller(s)

Date 28/02/2022
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MINAKAZ ENAAHOEYMENQN nAniANszn

Emixeipnoiaké MNpdypappa

22-EANGSa-BouAyapia

TitAog Mpdéng

Local assets exploitation for the development of peripheral intercultural cross border capacity

Akpwvupio 6c
Kwdikég Oz 5052276
PoAog Aikalouxou Etaipog

TitAog AikaioUyou

OPTrANIZMOZ MEFAPQOY MOYZIKHXZ OEZXAAONIKHZ

OVOuATETTWVUNO UTTEUBUVOU

EmraAnBeupéveg datrdveg (Un cupTrEPIAAUBAVOUEVWV TWV
SaTTavWV TNG TPEXOUTAG TTEPIGDOU)

Apxn TTePIOOOU avaPopag 03/02/2020

TéNoG TTEPIGBOU avapopag 26/01/2022

A/A TligToTtroinTikou datravng 224259

YT1roBoAr amrd SIkaioUuxo aTov £EaKpIBWTH 21/02/2022
OvopaTETTWVUPO £EaKPIBWTH MEAATA KAYKAAH

AATIANEZ TAZIAIQON, METAKINHZEQN KAl AIAMONHX

ApIBlOC Tommoc SUVOAIKS ne TitAog foodmmou | A\ iozéynon / Mn
A/A | TTOPaCTATIKO Ovopgma TTapacTaT £l Moco Hpsp/vmx’ Ellzat X >0voAo Mapadot | Tmapadoté QVTIOTOIXE! Mponyoupeveg ETTI)\'EIEIHI'] TNOTOTTOI0UY et |
. Avadoxou H Ekdoang . TANPWHNAG | TTANPWUNG . oTO . datrdvn 3 aeIg
0 Kou (a) TTAPACTATIKOU €0 ou . uTTOBOAEG evn oaTTdvn
TTApadoTéo
OPrANIZM
(0)2 13-AANO .
MEFAPOY (Mo6vo yia Steering
3852 | XEMN 162 MOYSIKHS ézvﬂ v 27/02/2020 125,00 | 07/07/2021 XEN 162 125,00 | 1.3 Committee 125,00 125,00 0,00
547 OESSAAON | INTERREG) Meetings
IKHZ




OPrANIZM

oz 13-AANO Steering
3852 | XEM 163 e PO g“)%" via 19/02/2020 232,70 | 07/07/2021 | XEM 163 232,70 | 1.3 Committee 232,70 232,70 0,00
548 OEIZAAON | INTERREG) Meetings
IKHZ
ZYNOAO 357,70 357,70 357,70 357,70 0,00
AATIANEZ EZQTEPIKHZ EMIMEIPOFNQMOZYNHZ KAI MAPOXHZ YIMNHPEZIQN
. , . . Moo mou .
el e Ovouaaia Theis Huep/via ZUVO.NKO Huep/via Eidog . rie hesei . QAVTIOTOIXET A|T|voynor] ! EmAEEIN Lty . Mapatnpn
A/A | TTOPOCTOTIKO X TTOPOCTATI Mood § ; 2UvoAo Mapadot | TTapadoté Mponyoupeveg . TNOTOTTOIOUY
. Avadoxou ; Ekdoong . TANPWHNAG | TTANPWHNAG . oTo . darrdvn . O€Ig
0 Kou (a) TTAPACTATIKOU €0 ou . UTTOROAEG €vn daTTavn
TTapadoTéo
LEVER Manageme
TYMBOYA 9
nt,
ol 1- Administrati
3795 158 ANAMTY=H 30/11/2020 2.480,00 | 10/12/2020 XEMN 831 2.000,00 | 1.2 2.000,00 2.000,00 0,00
561 s TIMOAOTIO on and_
ANQNYMH R;;zg;wis
ETAIPEIA P
LEVER Manageme
SYMBOYA 9
nt,
ol 1 Administrati
4059 | 331 ANAIMTY=H N 30/11/2021 2.480,00 | 14/12/2021 XEMN 934 2.000,00 | 1.2 n ! 2.000,00 2.000,00 0,00
735 s TIMOAOTIO %n and_
ANQNYMH eporing
ETAIPEIA P
LEVER Manageme
SYMBOYA 9
nt,
ol 1- Administrati
3795 115 ANAMTY=H 31/05/2021 2.480,00 | 15/06/2021 XEMN 387 2.000,00 | 1.2 2.000,00 2.000,00 0,00
562 s TIMOAOTIO on and
ANQNYMH Rg‘;‘;’ét‘rges
ETAIPEIA P
LEVER M
SYMBOYA anageme
nt,
ol 1- Administrati
3662 | 50 ANAMNTY=H 01/06/2020 2.480,00 | 11/06/2020 XEM 405 2.000,00 | 1.2 2.000,00 2.000,00 0,00
714 s TIMOAOTIO on and
ANQNYMH Reporting
procedures

ETAIPEIA




4059
770

AZTIKH MH
AZTIKH
KEPAOZKO
MNIKH
ETAIPEIA
TEXNOTPO
MNMON

1-
TIMOAOTIO

22/11/2021

6.677,40

20/01/2022

XEM 2

5.385,00

4.1

Opera
production

5.385,00

5.385,00

0,00

3814
660

272

AZTIKH MH
AXTIKH
KEPAOZKO
MNIKH
ETAIPEIA
TEXNOTPO
MON

1-
TIMOAOTIO

31/08/2021

6.677,40

20/09/2021

XEIN 634

5.385,00

4.1

Opera
production

5.385,00

5.385,00

0,00

3851
701

283

AZTIKH MH
AZTIKH
KEPAOZKO
MIKH
ETAIPEIA
TEXNOTPO
MON

1-
TIMOAOTIO

27/09/2021

6.677,40

13/10/2021

XEM 714

5.385,00

4.1

Opera
production

5.385,00

5.385,00

0,00

3851
702

291

AXTIKH MH
AZTIKH
KEPAOZKO
MNIKH
ETAIPEIA
TEXNOTPO
MON

1-
TIMOAOTIO

29/10/2021

6.677,40

23/11/2021

XEIN 832

5.385,00

4.1

Opera
production

5.385,00

5.385,00

0,00

3814
651

237

LEVER
>YMBOYA
Ol
ANANTY=ZH
>
ANQONYMH
ETAIPEIA

1-
TIMOAOTIO

31/08/2021

37.838,60

20/09/2021

XEIN 635

30.515,00

4.1

Opera
production

30.515,00

30.515,00

0,00

4059
750

322

LEVER
>YMBOYA
Ol
ANANTY=ZH
>
ANONYMH
ETAIPEIA

1-
TIMOAOTIO

22/11/2021

37.838,60

20/01/2022

XEM1

30.515,00

4.1

Opera
production

30.515,00

30.515,00

0,00

3852
108

299

LEVER
>YMBOYA
Ol
ANANTY=H
P
ANQNYMH
ETAIPEIA

1-
TIMOAOTIO

29/10/2021

37.838,60

23/11/2021

XEN 831

30.515,00

4.1

Opera
production

30.515,00

30.515,00

0,00




LEVER

SYMBOYA

ol
3814 | 271 ANAMTYZH ‘1I']MOAOFIO 27/09/2021 37.838,00 | 13/10/2021 | XEM 713 30.515,00 | 4.1 Opera 30.515,00 30.515,00 0,00
650 s production

ANQNYMH

ETAIPEIA
ZYNOAO 187.983,40 151.600,00 151.600,00 151.600,00 0,00
FENIKO YNOAO 188.341,10 151.957,70 151.957,70 151.957,70 0,00

Emegnynoeig

Kartnyopia

Mapatnproeig/eTeényfoeig

Eidog TipoAoyiou

1.TigoAdyio

2.ATT60€1EN TTApPOXNG YTTNPETIWY
3.MicBodoTiKA KatdoTaon
4.\oyIoTIKA Eyypaga

5.AAO

Eidog TAnpwung

1. ATrédeIgn TANPWPNG

2. HAeKTPOVIKN pETOPOPA

3. NoyIoTIKG £yypa@o TTANPWUNG
4. Emrtayn Tpamedag

5. AAo

Makéto epyaaiag (WP)

1,2,3,4,5,6

Ap1Bu6g TTapadoTéou

Ap1Bu6g TTapadoTéou: (yia TTapAdelyua)
1.1.1: Work Package 1. Beneficiary 1. Deliverable number 1 of

1st WP




